
 

Addendum No. 1 

 

To Offerors: Request for Proposals 
 Construction Management Services 
 Redevelopment of Pimlico Racing Facility 

 
Date Issued: February 18, 2021 
 

This addendum is hereby made part of the Request for Proposals dated  
February 4, 2021, on the subject work as though originally included therein. The 
following amendments, additions, and/or corrections shall govern this solicitation. 

This addendum incorporates the following items: 
 

1. A copy of the pre-proposal conference attendee list is attached hereto. 
 

2. A copy of the pre-proposal PowerPoint presentation is attached hereto. 
 

3. MBE Clarification: The current MBE goals, per Section 1.20 of the 
RFP, apply to preconstruction services. MBE goals for the construction 
phase will be determined prior to the bidding phase. Please refer to 
Section 1.20 of the RFP for details. 

 
Note: All addenda must be acknowledged by the Offeror in the Technical 
Proposal. 

 

Yamillette Waite 
Procurement Officer 
 
End of Addendum 1 
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Request for Proposals
Construction Management Services

Redevelopment of Pimlico Racing Facility

Virtual Pre-Proposal Conference
February 12, 2021 at 10 a.m.

Name Company Name
Aaron Mengel Dustin Construction
Abie Boamah Kumi Construction
AlexisCrawford Plexus Group
Allen Marker Kinsley Construction
Alvin Smith P.O.S.T Construction
Amy Zeigenfuse Kinsley Construction
Andrew Davies-Caron Pin Drop Audiovisual, Inc.
Andy Scherer The Whiting Turner-Contracting Company
Angel Hackney Morgan Construction Management
Avital Zenilman Turner Construction Company
Barry Gleason Tutor Perini
Ben Morgan Barton Malow
Bill Beschorner MCN Build
Brian Hackenberg Skyline Technology Solutions
Brian Skipper Hensel Phelps
Catherine Pratt MCN Build
Chelsea Newman Lewis Contractors
Chun Lee Endesco Inc.
Corey Sarver Gilbane Building Company
Corey Woods Bowen & Kron
Dave Straume EA Engineering, Science, & Technology
David Coleman Barton Malow
David Openshaw Ligon & Ligon Inc.
Dawn Fox Quandel Construction
Denise Little Johnson Mirmiran & Thompson (JMT)
Dennis Young RMF Engineering
Derrick Burnett AEI Design Build Group
Desiree Forney North Point Builders
Desire Scheihing Turner Construction Company
Dewey Newton Turner Construction Company
Doug Copp Kinsley Construction
Eric Bowen Bowen & Kron
Gary Orton Skanska USA Building
Geoff Searle Kiewit
Greg Permison Gilbane Building Company
Hosam Emara Arcadis
Jack Raudenbush Navarro and Wright Consulting Engineers 
Jacqueline Fontes JRF Management Consulting LLC
Jacquelyn Glover Delon Hampton & Associates
James Blake Mimar Architects & Engineers, Inc.
James Gittens Delon Hampton & Associates
Jeff Hatfield Monumental Paving & Excavating
Joanne Myers Arya Civil LLC
Joe Cooper ATCS PLC
John Eskandar Vines Engineering 
Joseph Kittner Johnson Mirmiran & Thompson (JMT)
Juan Holcomb M.A. + Associates LLC

Email
amengel@dustinconstruction.com 
aboamah@kumicm.com 
acrawford@plexus-group.net 
amarker@kinsleyconstruction.com 
jcruz@punchoutteam.com 
azeigenfuse@kinsleyconstruction.com 
andy@pindropav.com
andrew.scherer@whiting-turner.com 
ahackney@morgancml.com 
azenilman@tcco.com
barry.gleason@tutorperini.com 
benjamin.morgan@bartonmalow.com 
bill@mcnbuild.com
bhackenberg@skylinenet.net 
bskipper@henselphelps.com 
catherine.pratt@mcnbuild.com 
cnewman@lewis-contractors.com 
chunlee@endescoinc.com
csarver@gilbaneco.com
corey@bowen-kron.com 
dstraume@eaest.com
david.coleman@bartonmalow.com 
dbopenshaw@verizon.net
dfox@quandel.com
dlittle@jmt.com
dennis.young@rmf.com 
aeidesignbuild@gmail.com 
dforney@npbinc.com
dscheihing@tcco.com
bnewton@tcco.com
dcopp@kinsleyconstruction.com 
corey@bowen-kron.com
gary.orton@skanska.com
geoff.searle@kiewit.com 
gpermison@gilbaneco.com
hosam.emara@arcadis.com 
jraudenbush@navarrowright.com 
jacqueline.fontes@jrf-consulting.net 
jacqiglover@gmail.con
jblake@mimarch.net
jgittens@delonhampton.com 
jhatfield@monumentalpaving.com 
jmyers@aryacivil.com
jcooper@atcsplc.com
john@vinesengineers.com
jkittner@jmt.com
jholcomb@ma-assoc.net

mailto:catherine.pratt@mcnbuild.com
mailto:csarver@gilbaneco.com
mailto:corey@bowen-kron.com
mailto:dscheihing@tcco.com
mailto:jholcomb@ma-assoc.net
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June Im Kim Engineering
Kelvin Caple Clark Construction
Kiana Smith Kumi Construction
Kim Chan AB Consultant Inc.
LaVon Mays Rush & Mays Scheduling Consultants
Lee Adolph Kiewit
Len Moser Barton Malow
Lynn Imbrogulio Aggtrans & The Stone Store
Mark Makary Tutor Perini
Martha Elliott Lewis Contractors
Marty Glaze Commercial Construction
Matt Frantz Promatech Inc.
Michael Carter McKissack & McKissack
Michael Whearty Turner Construction Company
Michael Withers M.A. + Associates LLC
Mike Marshner Cam Construction Company
Natasha Estruch Bowa Construction
Nick McNutt Multivista
Nosa Ehi Bowa Construction
Olta Deaner AB Consultant Inc.
Omar McIntosh Smoot Construction
Patience Brown The Blackstone Group
Patricia Sanford Alexander Perry, Inc.
Patrick Huang Turner Construction Company
Peter Sukalo Tutor Perini
Phil Lazarus Success by Design
Pless Jones P & J Contracting
Prad Maraj Johnson Mirmiran & Thompson (JMT)
Ralph Ifeagwu CBY Enterprises, Inc.
Randy Thomas Abbott
Reshma Kakshapati Arya Civil LLC
Richard Parker P.O.S.T Construction
Rob Strickler Quandel Construction
Robert Duran Kiewit
Rose Torres Skanska USA Building
Scott Bulera Turner Construction Company
Sheila Dixon MD Minority Contractors Association
Steve Pariseau The Whiting Turner-Contracting Company
T Lowe Conquest Solutions
Terra Barnes Froehling & Robertson
Tiffany Green Bowa Construction
Tim Scholten Bowa Construction
Tom Paci Turner Construction Company
Tracy Link Dharama Consulting
Valerie Robinson KCI Technologies
Vinson Stringer Broughton Construction
Will Englehart Clark Construction

juneim@kimengineering.com
kelvin.caple@clarkconstruction.com 
ksmith@kumicm.com
kim.chan@abconsultantsinc.com 
lmays@rushandmaysconsultants.com 
lee.adolph@kiewit.com
len.moser@bartonmalow.com 
limbrogulio@aggtrans.com
mark.makary@tutorperini.com 
melliott@lewis-contractors.com 
martyg@commercial-group.com 
mfrantz@promatechinc.com 
michael.carter@mckinc.com 
mwhearty@tcco.com
mwithers@ma-assoc.net
mike@cambuilds.com
nestruch@bowaconstruction.com
n.mcnutt@multivista.com
nehi@bowaconstruction.com
olta.deaner@abconsultants.com 
omcintosh@srsmoot.com
pb@blackstonegp.com
psanford@alexanderperryinc.com 
phuang@tcco.com
peter.sukalo@tutorperini.com 
plazarus@sbdtech.net
pless.jonesjr@pandjcontracting.com 
pmaraj@jmt.com
ifeagwu.r@gmail.com
randy.thomas@abbott-pm.com 
rehsma@aryacivil.com
jcruz@punchoutteam.com 
rstrickler@quandel.com
robert.duran@kiewit.com
rose.torres@skanska.com
sbulera@tcco.com
sheila.dixon@mmca-inc.net
steve.pariseau@whiting-turner.com 
tlowe@conquest-solutions.com 
tbarnes@fandr.com
tgreen@bowaconstruction.com 
tscholten@bowaconstruction.com 
tpaci@tcco.com
tlink@dharamconsulting.com 
valerie.robinson@kci.com 
vstringer@broughtonconstruction.com 
will.englehart@clarkconstruction.com

mailto:mwhearty@tcco.com
mailto:olta.deaner@abconsultants.com
mailto:sbulera@tcco.com
mailto:tgreen@bowaconstruction.com
mailto:tscholten@bowaconstruction.com
mailto:vstringer@broughtonconstruction.com


Request for Proposals for 
Construction Management Services

Redevelopment of the Pimlico Racing Facility

Pre-Proposal Conference

MARYLAND STADIUM AUTHORITY

February 12, 2021



POINT OF CONTACT

Yamillette “Yai” Waite
Maryland Stadium Authority 

351 West Camden Street, Suite 300 
Baltimore, Maryland 21201 
Telephone: 443.602.0681

Email: ywaite@mdstad.com

Ms. Natasha Speaks, Senior Project Coordinator, will assist 
with this procurement



MARYLAND STADIUM 
AUTHORITY

 Established by the Maryland General Assembly in 1986. 

 Original mission was to build, manage, and maintain quality facilities to 
retain major league baseball, and return NFL football to Maryland.

 Legislation enacted in 1987 approved Camden Yards as the site for the 
new stadium complex and granted MSA administrative and operational 
powers.

 Pursuant to MD Code Ann., Econ. Dev. §10-622, the Authority is 
authorized, among other things, to prepare studies and design projects 
for political subdivisions of the State.



KEY DATES

ACTIVITY ANTICIPATED DATE (Local Time)

Request for Proposals Issued February 4, 2021

Pre-Proposal Web Conference February 12, 2021 at 10 a.m.

Site Visits February 16 & 17, 2021 

Offeror Questions Due February 22, 2021 at 1 p.m

Virtual MBE Outreach  February 23 & 24, 2021

Technical Proposals Due March 15, 2021 at 1 p.m.

Oral Presentations Week of April 19, 2021

Anticipated NTP Summer 2021



SCOPE OF SERVICES - OVERALL
• MSA is seeking a qualified Construction Management firm to provide 

preconstruction services related to the Redevelopment of the Pimlico 
Racing Facility. 

• The CM will provide preconstruction services for the Project as outlined 
in the RFP and per the preconstruction services Agreement 
(Attachment M to the RFP). 

• The CM shall be an active and vested participant in the overall planning 
and design of the Project. 



MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS
 Been in business for at least five (5) years.

 Licensed to operate in the State of Maryland.

 Experience completing projects of similar size, scope and complexity. 

 Has experience completing projects under the Construction Manager at 
Risk, or similar, delivery method.

 Has experience providing the following services during both preconstruction 
and construction phases: quality assurance/quality control, estimating and 
budget control, CPM scheduling, value engineering, and evaluation and 
implementation of innovative construction techniques.

 Has experience completing highly complex construction projects that require 
working in locations that pose logistical challenges, occupied building 
environments, and the hosting of large gatherings/public events during 
construction operations.

 Has experience with community workforce development and implementation 
of training programs.

 Has ability to meet the bonding and insurance requirements set forth in 
Section 1.39, Attachment M and Attachment N of the RFP.  



SCOPE OF WORK – PIMLICO
 The main items of work include, but are not limited to:

 Preliminary evaluation of the Project 
 Participation in Project-related meetings 
 Cost estimating and budgeting 
 Scheduling 
 Project phasing and site logistics planning 
 Constructability reviews 
 Value management/engineering
 Quality assurance 
 Collaborative efforts to maximize local economic benefits
 Bid packaging, bidding and GMP development 

Please refer to Section 3.3 of the RFP, for the full Scope of Work for 
this Project.   



MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISES
MBE form D-1A shall be submitted with the technical proposal. Failure to do so may deem 
your proposal not reasonably susceptible of being selected for award.

A minimum overall MBE subcontract participation goal of 29% (twenty-nine percent) with 
subgoals of 8% (eight percent) for African-American owned firms, and 11% (eleven percent) 
for Women-owned firms, have been established for this RFP. MBE goals for the 
construction phase will be determined prior to the bidding phase. 

 All subcontractors named by the Offeror as part of their MBE Schedule must be 
certified with the Maryland Department of Transportation (MDOT). 

 Offerors’ submissions must also include the MBE subcontractor’s MDOT certification 
number and the NAICS code and description of product and service to be performed.

 For information on certified MBE firms, the directory is available at 
http://mdot.state.md.us. Select the MBE Program label at the left side of the website. 
The most current and up-to-date information on MBEs is available at this website. 

 The Governor’s Office of Small, Minority, and Women Business Affairs has issued a 
Q&A regarding counting participation by MBE primes. Information is available on 
GOSBA’s website (http://goma.maryland.gov/Pages/Reporting-Tool-MBE.aspx).

http://mdot.state.md.us/
http://goma.maryland.gov/Pages/Reporting-Tool-MBE.aspx


PROPOSAL SUBMISSIONS
 Solicitation will follow a multi-step process to select the successful Offeror.

 Step 1 – Submission of Technical Proposals
 Step 2 – Oral Presentations (short-listed firms only)
 Step 3 – Submission of Financial Proposals (short-listed only)
 Step 4 – Award of Project 

 Technical Proposals must be submitted no later than 1:00 p.m. (Local Time) 
March 15, 2021 in order to be considered. 
 Technical proposals must be submitted electronically via the link provided in 

Section 1.10 of the RFP.

 See Section 4.3 of the RFP for format and content requirements.  
 Technical Volume - Required submissions:

 Bid/Proposal Affidavit
 Conflict of Interest Disclosure
 MBE Attachment D-1A MBE Utilization and Fair Solicitation Affidavit and 

MBE Participation Schedule

 Financial Volume – Required submissions (to be submitted at later date):
 Pricing Form (Financial Proposal) 



TECHNICAL PROPOSAL FORMAT
 Transmittal Letter
 Title and Table of Contents
 Executive Summary
 Required Submissions – Tab 1 
 Experience and Qualifications Pimlico – Tab 2 
 Work Plan Pimlico – Tab 3 
 Economic Benefits Factor – Tab 4 
 Work Samples – Tab 5



EVALUATION CRITERIA
 Selection Committee will review the Offerors’ Technical Proposals upon 

submission.  

 Short-listed firms may be requested to participate in a virtual oral 
presentation, per Section 1.11 of the RFP.

 Shortlisted firms will be requested to respond to a Request for 
Financial Proposal.  

 Award will be made to the Offeror deemed to provide the best value 
(Technical and Financial) to the Project as determined by the Selection 
Committee.  



ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Site Visits: February 16 & 17, 2021 
Please register per Section 1.6 of the RFP. 

Inclement weather – The day prior to the event, cancellations will be 
communicated to all individuals who registered for the event being 
cancelled.  



ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
CONTINUED

Virtual MBE Outreach Event: February 23 & 24, 2021
Please register per Section 1.44 of the RFP.

Please note:
Offerors interested in submitting a proposal in response to 
this RFP are required to attend and actively participate in this 
event. 



QUESTIONS - GENERAL

 All questions regarding the RFP must be submitted to the Procurement 
Officer in writing prior to the deadline given for questions in order to receive 
an official response from the Maryland Stadium Authority. Only responses 
provided in writing by the Maryland Stadium Authority will be considered 
official answers to questions regarding this RFP.

 Due Date: February 22, 2021 at 1:00 p.m.
 All questions must be submitted electronically via the link 

provided in Section 1.9 of the RFP.

 Addenda will be posted on eMMA, MSA’s website, and will be sent via 
GovDelivery to everyone who participated in this pre-proposal. Please 
check your junk/spam folders and update your e-mail settings to ensure 
that you receive MSA Contracting GovDelivery e-mails. 
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